The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne

By-law No. _____

Being a By-law to Amend By-law No. 7297/119/24, Being a by-law to establish fees and charges for various services (Licensing of Lodging Houses)

Whereas section 391 (1) of the *Municipal Act* S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on persons for services or activities, for costs payable for services or activities and for the use of property including property under its control; and

And whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne at its meeting of November 26, 2024, passed By-law 7297/119/24 to establish fees and charges for various services; and

Whereas at its meeting of May 14, 2024, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne approved the recommendations of Chief Administrative Office Report 2024-63, and Supplemental Report 2025-40 on February 25, 2025 Subject: Lodging House Licensing By-law; and

And whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne considers it desirable to amend the of the Fees and Charges By-law 7297/119/24;

Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law 7297/119/24 is amended by repealing Schedule "J" thereto and replacing it with Schedule "J" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, and the fee contained therein is authorized, approved and effective upon passage of this by-law.
- 2. That the Clerk of the City is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or description nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of the by-law.

Enacted and passed this 25th day of February, 2025.

Ron Bodner Deputy Mayor

Charlotte Madden City Clerk